BURKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FINANCE COMMITTEE

November 9, 2016
The Finance Committee of the Burke County Board of Commissioners met on Wednesday, November 9, 2016 at 3:00 p.m. at the Commissioners Conference Room. The meeting was called to order by Committee Chairman Lucious Abrams.  Others present were Commissioners Allen DeLaigle and George Deloach.  Also in attendance were Public Works Director, Jesse Burke; Facility Maintenance Director, Loren Barnhart; Vehicle Maintenance Director, Dale Gingery and County Administrator, Merv Waldrop.  
First, the Committee considered a change order on the refurbishing of a compactor at the landfill.  The original price from Yancey Brothers was $189, 607.95.  Now that they have gotten into the repair, the company is stating that it needs to rebuild the transmission as well and that will add $27,519.83 to the cost of the project.  There was some discussion on the need and why it wasn’t known when it was bid.  Mr. DeLaigle made a motion to reluctantly authorize the change order for Yancey Brothers in the amount of $27,519.83.  Mr. Deloach seconded the motion and it carried on a vote of 3 to 0.  
The next item on the agenda was to consider the bids for the purchase of a new wheeled loader.  The bids on this equipment were opened at the Commissioners meeting on the previous night and are listed below:  
	BORDER EQUIPMENT
	 $                              152,534.00 

	JCB OF GEORGIA
	 $                              145,701.68 

	YANCEY BROTHERS
	 $                              148,950.00 

	FLINT EQUIPMENT
	 $                              144,282.82 

	ASC CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT
	 $                              134,826.00 


Dale Gingery recommended that bid be awarded to the CAT loader from Yancey Brothers.  He noted that it carried the best warranty.  Mr. Burke pointed out that the low bid did not meet the specs.  The better warranty and the fact that Yancey has a shop in Augusta tipped the bid in favor of the Caterpillar loader.  Mr. Deloach moved to award the bid to Yancey Brothers.  Mr. DeLaigle seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.
After that the Committee reviewed the bids for a 4x4 pickup truck for the Road Department.  The bids are listed here:

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $                                 28,387.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $                                 28,166.15 


Mr. Gingery reported that the low bid meets all the specs.  Mr. Mizell pointed out that cruise control was not included in the specs but it may be helpful on this vehicle.  He stated that it could be added for $225.00.  Mr. Deloach made a motion to award the bid to Mizell Ford with the addition of $225 for cruise control.  Mr. DeLaigle gave the second to the motion.  It was approved with all three in favor.  
Then the Committee considered the bids on the purchase of two half ton pickup trucks for the road department.  The bids for the trucks are shown here:

	 BIDDER
	 BID PER TRUCK 
	EXTENSION

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $                                 21,194.00 
	 $                              42,388.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $                                 20,961.82 
	 $                              41,923.64 


The low bid meets all the specs stated the Administrator.  Mr. DeLaigle moved to accept the low bid from Mizell Ford for the two trucks.  Mr. Deloach seconded the motion and it passed 3 to 0.  
Next the Committee turned its attention to the bids for a new 4x4 truck for the Facility Maintenance Department.  The bids are listed below:
	Mizell Ford
	$26,737.00

	Mizell Ford – Alternate bid
	$27,576.31

	Allan Vigil Ford
	$26,959.00


The alternate bid included a backup alarm which was not included in the specs.  It was thought that this would be helpful to the maintenance department.  Mr. Barnhart agreed that it would be a benefit and would likely pay for itself in avoiding accidents while backing.  Mr. Deloach moved to accept the alternate bid from Mizell Ford.  Mr. DeLaigle gave the second.  The motion passed on a vote of 3 to 0.   
After that the Committee reviewed the bids for a tilt trailer for the Road Department.  There was only one bid and that was from Verde Inc. at $21,995.  Mr. Burke reported that the trailer meets all the specs.  Mr. DeLaigle moved to accept the bid from Verde.  Mr. Deloach seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.
The next item of business was consideration of the bids for a tandem dump truck.  The bids are listed below:

	SOUTH GEORGIA WESTERN  STAR
	$                              136,132.00

	RUSH TRUCK CENTER
	$                                 99,507.99

	FREIGHTLINER OF AUGUSTA
	$                                 91,435.00

	MHC KENWORTH - ATLANTA
	$                                 93,107.00


Dale Gingery reported that the low bid meets the specs.  Mr. Burke stated that we have had good experience with the Freightliner trucks.  Mr. Deloach moved to aware the bid to Freightliner of Augusta for $91,435.  Mr. DeLaigle seconded the motion and it passed with all in favor.  
The Committee then reviewed the bids for the purchase of a single axle dumptruck for the Road Department.  The bids for the truck are listed here:

	RUSH TRUCK CENTER
	 $                                 83,950.00 

	FREIGHTLINER OF AUGUSTA
	 $                                 69,200.00 

	MHC KENWORTH - ATLANTA
	 $                                 69,729.00 


Mr. Gingery reported that the low bid meets all the specs.  Mr. DeLaigle then moved to award the bid to Freightliner of Augusta.  Mr. Deloach gave the second to the motion.  It was approved on a vote of three to none.  

Review of the bids for replacement of the HVAC system on the Courthouse annex was next on the agenda.  The bids for the project are listed below:

	ROWELL HEATING & AIR
	$36,360.00

	COLEMAN
	$34,320.00

	CMI
	$44,000.00

	FIRST CHOICE ELECTRICAL
	$32,500.00

	DAVIS HEATING & AIR
	$33,998.00


Mr. Barnhart noted that the low bid meets all specs.  Therefore, Mr. DeLaigle moved to award the bid to First Choice Electrical.  Mr. Deloach seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.
After that the Committee considered the bids for the County’s footwear contract.  Three firms submitted proposals.  Vulcan Work Boots, Lehigh Outfitters, and Perfect Fit Outfitters.  Mr. Burke stated that all meet the specs but that Vulcan is the only one that has a mobile show room that will come to us.  They have provided great service in the past.  Mr. DeLaigle moved to award the footwear contract to Vulcan Work Boots.  Mr. Deloach gave the second.  The motion passed with all in favor.

The only other item of business was to review and sign the invoices for the month October.  All invoices were approved by the Committee for payment.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 5:16 p.m.
_____________________________


______________________________

Lucious Abrams, Jr., Chairman


Allen DeLaigle, Commissioner

______________________________

______________________________

George Deloach, Commissioner 


Merv Waldrop, Administrator

